

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

·	103526259								
ŀ	To the director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
ŀ	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)							
	Nutrasweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?							
		Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Agent							
10.61・	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Execution Date(s) August 28, 2008 Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification number(s								
5	A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No							
	C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO								
	5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:							
:	Internal Address: Attn: Cathleen A. Pellegrino, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$640.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card							
	Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed							
	City: New York	8. Payment Information:							
	State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers							
	Phone Number: <u>212-905-3665</u>	Expiration Date 69/22/2008 DBYRNE 60000072 1859360 b. Deposit Account Number 40.00 00							
	Fax Number: <u>212-682-6104</u>	Autho 162 et 1 1582 Name: 600.00 0F							
	Email Address: cpellegrino@oshr.com	9/16/08							
	9. Signature: Signature	Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, and document. 33							

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Evan A. Pilchik

SCHEDULE A TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS ONLY

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NECTA SWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active	1859360	Oct 25, 1994
NECTARA	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30, 32	Active Application	77/261806	Aug 22, 2007
NEOTAME LOGO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active	3202560	Jan 23, 2007
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active	1262746	Jan 3, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1336188	May 21, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active	3438152	May 27, 2008
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1325241	Mar 19, 1985
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1562874	Oct 31, 1989
NUTRASWEET LOGO UNIT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1440365	May 26, 1987
NUTRASWEET SCRIPT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30	Active	1358678	Sep 10, 1985
NUTRASWEET SWIRL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	32	Active Application	77/327904	Nov 13, 2007
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Application	78/543263	Jan 6, 2005
SPLURGESWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Application	78/543256	Jan 6, 2005
SWIRL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Application	77/093563	Jan 29, 2007
SWIRL & DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Application	77/094403	Jan 30, 2007
SWIRL DESIGN (RED AND WHITE)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1353525	Aug 13, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30	Active	1366139	Oct 22, 1985
THE NUTRASWEET SPOT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active Application	78/450750	Jul 14, 2004
THE SWEET SPOT (STYLIZED)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	42	Active	3432612	May 20, 2008 Apr 15, 2004
SUGAR DELIGHT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30	Active	76/586813	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	30	Pending	77/493072	Jun 6, 2008
(WORD MARK) NUTRASWEET & DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	30	Pending	77/493100	Juli 0, 2000

CHI99 5017526-1.058468.0010 1109459.1

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET PINK	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	30	Pending	77/493043	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET RAW	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	30	Pending	77/493054	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET NATURAL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	30	Pending	77/493061	Jun 6, 2008

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of August 28, 2008 (as this agreement may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, this "Trademark Security Agreement"), among the corporations and other business entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each, individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent (the "Agent") on behalf of the Lenders (as defined below). Each capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement (as defined below) unless otherwise indicated herein.

WHEREAS, each Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, The NutraSweet Company ("Borrower"), Agent, and certain lending institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented, renewed or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"; except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings given to them, respectively, in the Loan Agreement), and various documents, instruments, guaranties and agreements delivered contemporaneously herewith in connection therewith (all of the foregoing, together with this Trademark Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, as the same may now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, restated, renewed, extended or supplemented, are collectively referred to herein as the "Agreements"), pursuant to which, among other things, Agent and Lenders may make loans and certain other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of Borrower; and

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors will benefit, directly or indirectly, from the loans and other financial accommodations to Borrower contemplated by the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Loan Agreement and the other Agreements that, among other things, each of the Grantors enter into this Trademark Security Agreement in order to grant a security interest in the Trademarks, as hereinafter defined, in favor of the Agent on behalf of the Lenders, to secure the Obligations as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant, pledge, hypothecate and transfer to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to the Trademarks as hereinafter provided.

A. SECURITY INTEREST.

In order to induce Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Agreements and in consideration thereof, each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in: (a) all of such Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: all of such Grantor's trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks; all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including those trademarks, terms, design and applications described in Schedule A hereto as owned by such Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks");

1074930.4

(b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"). Notwithstanding anything in this Trademark Security Agreement to the contrary, the security interest granted by each Grantor above shall not attach to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include any lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if and for so long as the grant of such security interest or lien shall constitute or result in (A) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of such Grantor therein or (B) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law or principles of equity), provided, however, that such security interest or lien shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability shall be remedied and, to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in (A) or (B) above.

B. OBLIGATIONS SECURED.

The security interests granted to Agent by each Grantor in this Trademark Security Agreement shall secure the prompt and indefeasible payment and performance of all now existing and future obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of such Grantor to the Secured Parties of every kind, nature and description, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, whether arising under this Trademark Security Agreement, the other Agreements, or any other agreement, document or instrument or by operation of law or otherwise, including, without limitation, "Obligations" as defined in the Loan Agreement (all the foregoing hereinafter referred to as "Obligations").

C. WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Each Grantor hereby covenants, represents and warrants, all of such covenants, representations and warranties being continuing in nature so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding, that:

- 1. Such Grantor will pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.
- 2. All of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect to such Grantor's knowledge, and such Grantor owns sole, full, and clear title thereto, and has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Such Grantor will, at such Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral as valid, subsisting and registered trademarks, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications. The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests, or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever except the security interests granted hereunder, the licenses, if any, which are specifically described in Schedule B hereto and Permitted Liens.
- 3. Such Grantor will not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or lien upon, encumber, grant an exclusive or non-exclusive license relating thereto, except to Agent, or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral without the prior written consent of Agent.

- 4. Such Grantor will, at such Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents requested at any time by Agent to evidence, perfect, maintain, record, or enforce the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement. Such Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral signed (if applicable) only by Agent. Such Grantor further authorizes Agent to have this and any other similar security agreement filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate federal, state or government office.
- 5. Such Grantor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Trademark Security Agreement, execute and deliver to Agent five (5) originals of a Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit 1 annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Agent's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Agent hereunder.
- 6. Agent may, in its sole discretion, pay any amount or do any act which such Grantor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as requested by Agent to maintain and preserve the Collateral, defend, protect, record, amend or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral or the security interest granted hereunder including but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges and reasonable attorneys' fees. Such Grantor will be liable to Agent for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed a Loan under the Loan Agreement, and shall be payable on demand together with interest at the rate set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.
- 7. As of the date hereof, such Grantor does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States other than those described in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto.
- 8. Such Grantor shall notify Agent in writing of the filing of any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein within thirty (30) days of such filing. Upon request of Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver to Agent any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents, and such other papers as may be requested by Agent to evidence the security interest of Agent in such Trademark.
- 9. Such Grantor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks material to the conduct of the business of such Grantor and such Grantor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby the Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable. Such Grantor shall notify Agent immediately if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable.
- 10. Such Grantor will render any assistance, as Agent may determine is necessary, to Agent in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein or any other country to maintain such application and registration of the Trademarks as such Grantor's exclusive property and to protect Agent's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- 11. Such Grantor will promptly notify Agent if such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any Person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Agent, such Grantor, at its expense, shall join with Agent in such action as Agent, in Agent's discretion, may deem advisable for the protection of Agent's interest in and to the Trademarks.

- 12. Such Grantor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks and such Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds Agent, the Lenders and their respective Affiliates harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof).
- 13. In any action or proceeding instituted by Agent in connection with any matters arising at any time out of or with respect to this Trademark Security Agreement, such Grantor will not interpose any counterclaim of any nature.
- 14. Agent hereby grants to such Grantor the exclusive nontransferable right and license, exercisable only while no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, to use the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks for such Grantor's own benefit. Such Grantor will maintain the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks at a level consistent with the quality at the time of this Trademark Security Agreement and will not change the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks without the Agent's prior written consent. Such Grantor hereby grants to Agent the right to visit its plants and facilities which manufacture or store products sold under any of the Trademarks and to inspect the products and quality-control records relating thereto at any time during regular business hours, or at such other times as Agent may reasonably request.

D. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement, is referred to herein individually as an "Event of Default" and, collectively, as "Events of Default".

E. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Agent, whether provided under law, the Agreements or otherwise, and after expiration of any grace period, Agent shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, any Grantor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder.

- 1. Agent may require that neither any Grantor nor any affiliate or subsidiary of any Grantor make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever. Agent may make use of any Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-progress or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Agent by the Grantors, respectively, or any Subsidiary or Affiliate of a Grantor.
- 2. Agent may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Agent shall in its sole discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and Canada.
- 3. Agent may assign, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations, except that Agent agrees to provide Grantor Agent with ten (10) days prior written notice of any proposed assignment, sale or other disposition of the

Collateral. Agent shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Agent shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Agent may, in Agent's sole discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale or disposition. In any such event, Grantors shall be jointly and severally liable for any deficiency.

- 4. In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to subparagraph E.3 hereof, Agent may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of a Grantor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in subparagraph C.5 hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration. Each Grantor agrees to pay Agent on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 5. Agent may apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, or other disposition of Collateral first to the reasonable costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all legal, travel, and other expenses which may be incurred by Agent. Thereafter, Agent may apply any remaining proceeds to the Obligations in such order and manner as Agent determines in its sole discretion. Grantors shall remain jointly and severally liable to Agent for any expenses or obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Grantors will pay Agent on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the rate set forth in the Agreements.
- 6. In the event that any such license, assignment, sale or disposition of the Collateral (or any part thereof) is made after the occurrence of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall supply to Agent or Agent's designee such Grantor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and such Grantor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Agent to take any such action at any time. All of Agent's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, the Agreements, this Trademark Security Agreement, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none are exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

F. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 1. Any failure or delay by Agent to require strict performance by a Grantor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms and conditions contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Agent's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not waive or affect any other default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Agent, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Agent and directed to a Grantor, specifying such waiver.
- 2. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be deemed to have been duly given or made: if by hand, immediately upon delivery; if by telecopy (fax), telex or telegram, immediately upon receipt; if by any overnight delivery service, one Business Day after dispatch; and if mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, for five (5) days after mailing. All notices, requests and demands are to be given or made to the respective parties at the following addresses (or to such other addresses as either party may designate by notice in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph):

If to a Grantor: c/o The NutraSweet Company

222 Merchandise Mart Plaza - 936

Chicago, IL 60654-1001

Attention: Chief Financial Officer

Telecopy No.:

If to Agent: Bank of America, N.A.

300 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339 Attention: Laura Glass

Telecopy No.: (404) 607-3277

- 3. In the event any term or provision of this Trademark Security Agreement conflicts with any term or provision of the Loan Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 4. In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be binding upon and for the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. No provision hereof shall be modified, altered or limited except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Trademark Security Agreement signed by the party to be charged thereby.
- 6. The security interest granted to Agent shall terminate and the Collateral will be reassigned to Grantors, respectively, at Grantors' sole expense, upon termination of the Loan Agreement and indefeasible payment in full to Agent and Lenders of all Obligations thereunder.
- 7. The validity, interpretation and effect of this Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the United States of America and the laws of the State of New York. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably submits and consents to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the State and Federal Courts located in the State of New York any other State where any Collateral is located with respect to any action or proceeding arising out of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Obligations, or any matter arising therefrom or relating thereto. In any such action or proceeding, each Grantor waives personal service of the summons and complaint or other process and papers therein and agrees that the service thereof may be made by mail directed to such Grantor at the address for notices thereto set forth in the Loan Agreement, service to be deemed complete five (5) days after mailing, or as permitted under the rules of either of said Courts. Any such action or proceeding commenced by a Grantor against Agent will be litigated only in a Federal Court located in the Southern District of New York, or a New York State Court located in New York County and each Grantor waives any objection based on forum non conveniens and any objection to venue in connection therewith.
- 8. The parties hereto waive trial by jury in any action or proceeding of any kind or nature in any court whether arising out of, under or by reason of this Trademark Security Agreement, the other Agreements or any matter or proceeding relating thereto.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and Agent have executed this Trademark

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR HOLDINGS' TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (THE NUTRASWEET COMPANY)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and Agent have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent By: Name: Laura K. Glass Title: Senior Viu President

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR HOLDINGS' TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (THE NUTRASWEET COMPANY)

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OFOK) ss.:	
known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say,	in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and
·	michello Reskiofel
•	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	"OFFICIAL SEAL" MICHELLE LEE KROFEL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Nov. 06, 2011
On this day of August, 2008, before known, who being duly sworn, did depose and sa America, N.A., the national banking association instrument and that he is authorized to execute said	e me personally came, to me y, that he is the of Bank of n described in and which executed the foregoing
	Notary Public

NOTARY SIGNATURE PAGE FOR HOLDINGS' TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (THE NUTRASWEET COMPANY)

STATE OF) ss.:
) ss.:
On this day of August, 2008, before me personally came, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the of NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.
STATE OF NEW YORK) Cobp) ss.:
On this 27th day of August, 2008, before me personally came Laura C. Glass, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the Sr. V.P. of Bank of America, N.A., the national banking association described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he is authorized to execute said instrument on behalf of said banking association.

Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires June 7, 2009

NOTARY SIGNATURE PAGE FOR HOLDINGS' TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (THE NUTRASWEET COMPANY)

EXHIBIT 1

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

that each of the parties signatory hereto as a ERICA, N.A., as agent, ("Agent"), and each ower of substitution and with full power and
ements, documents, instruments of assignment, as necessary or advisable for the purpose of and interest of such undersigned party in and to, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the lishing any other formality with respect to the
uments, statements, certificates or other papers advisable to further the purposes described in
th an interest, is made pursuant to a Trademark nd Agent, dated of even date herewith (the efeasible payment in full of all "Obligations",
RASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.
), ,,

9

1074930.4

STATE OF)		
) ss.: COUNTY OF)		
On this day of August,	2008, before me personally came	, to me
known, who being duly sworn, did depe	ose and say, that he is the	of NutraSweet
	on described in and which executed the fore r of the Board of Directors of said corporation	,
	Notary Pu	blic

10

1074930.4

[TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH NUTRASWEET PROPERTY HOLDINGS, INC.]

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks and Applications

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Algeria	01, 05, 30	Active	47778	Jun 18, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Algeria	01, 05, 30	Active	57240	Sep 30, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	30	Active	1893833	Jun 30, 1992
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	05	Active	1958309	Jul 14, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	01	Active	2088207	Nov 8, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	29	Active	1734325	Feb 14, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	32	Active	1734326	Feb 14, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	33	Active	1734327	Feb 14, 1989
NUTRASWEET. PARA TODO EL MUNDO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	01	Active	2049617	Oct 31, 2005
NUTRASWEET. PARA TODO EL MUNDO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	30	Active	2049618	Oct 31, 2005
NUTRIDULCE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	01	Active	1768821	Dec 28, 1999
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	01	Active	2182435	Sep 20, 2007
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Argentina	30	Active	1623529	Sep 5, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Armenia	01, 05, 30	Active	916	May 12, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Armenia	01, 05, 30	Active	3760	Nov 9, 1998
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Armenia	01, 05, 30	Active	915	May 12, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Aruba	01, 05, 30	Active	12710	Mar 6, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	01	Active	356878	Feb 20, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	05	Active	A358241	Mar 26, 1981

CHI99 5017526-1.058468.0010

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET AND DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	01	Active	A473229	Sep 23, 1987
NUTRASWEET LOGO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	30	Active	473231	Sep 23, 1987
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	01	Active	1124069	Jul 13, 2006
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Australia	30	Active	415835	Sep 26, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Austria	01, 05, 30	Active	96814	May 8, 1981
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Austria	01, 05, 30	Active	107424	Nov 21, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Azerbaijan	01, 05, 30	Active	970409	Mar 19, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Azerbaijan	01, 05, 30	Active	991099	Jul 5, 2001
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Azerbaijan	01, 05, 30	Active	970410	Mar 28, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bahamas	03	Active	11301	May 16, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bahamas	42	Active	12103	Jul 14, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bahrain	01	Active	8582	Apr 30, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bahrain	01	Active	13086	Jan 27, 1990
NECTARA & LOGO (IN COLOR)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bangladesh	01	Active	100134	Jul 27, 2006
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Barbados	30	Active	81/895	Sep 16, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Belarus	01, 05, 30	Active	1509	Oct 18, 1993
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Belarus	01, 05, 30	Active	1510	Oct 18, 1993
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Belarus	01, 05, 30	Active	1511	Oct 18, 1993
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Benelux	01, 05, 30	Active	372612	Feb 23, 1981
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Benelux	01, 30	Active	517780	Aug 26, 1992
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Benelux	01, 05, 30	Active	401731	Jul 9, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bermuda	01	Active	9380	Oct 19, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bermuda	30	Active	10108	Dec 30, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bolivia	01	Active	60468A	Jul 21, 1992
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bolivia	30	Active	63632-A	May 10, 1984

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bolivia	30	Active	51514-A	May 4, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bosnia- Herzegovina	01	Active	BAZR971986	Jan 7, 2002
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bosnia- Herzegovina	01, 05, 30	Active	BAZR971989	Jan 7, 2002
NATURSUC	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	33	Active	811279987	Feb 20, 1985
NEOTAME	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	33	Active	820657301	Oct 31, 2000
NUTRASUGAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	01	Active	817929975	Dec 30, 2003
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	05	Active	810074575	Feb 22, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	01	Active	811329577	Feb 26, 1985
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	05	Active	813663261	Apr 28, 1998
NUTRASWEET LOGO AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	05	Active	813733596	Oct 5, 1993
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Brazil	33	Active	812506626	Nov 24, 1987
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Bulgaria	01, 05, 30	Active	17556	Oct 4, 1989
NUTRA-SWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	TMA190737	May 4, 1973
NUTRA-SWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	279115	Apr 29, 1983
NUTRASUC	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	273101	Oct 22, 1982
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	274544	Dec 3, 1982
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	TMA369029	Jun 1, 1990
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada	01	Active Applicatio n	1309539	July 18, 2006
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	TMA368833	May 25, 1990
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	TMA369153	Jun 8, 1990
Mark: Y'GOT THE SWIRL, Y'GOT THE TASTE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Canada		Active	TMA363240	Nov 10, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	01,05	Active	655.131	Aug 3, 1982
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	30	Active	712734	Nov 9, 1984
NUTRASWEET (LABEL)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	30	Active	712731	Jun 12, 1994

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET (LABEL)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	05	Active	712732	Jun 12, 1994
NUTRASWEET (LABEL)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	01	Active	712733	Jun 12, 1994
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	16	Active	722611	Jun 12, 1994
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	25	Active	722612	Jun 12, 1994
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	01, 05	Active	720454	Sep 13, 1984
NUTRASWEET PARA TODO EL MUNDO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	01	Active	682447	Aug 30, 1993
NUTRASWEET PARA TODO EL MUNDO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	30	Active	682442	Oct 26, 1993
SWIRL DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Chile	30	Active	466129	Aug 19, 1986
(NIU TE IN CHINESE) & DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	People's Republic of China	01	Active	1520099	Feb 14, 2001
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	People's Republic of China	01	Active	231558	Aug 15, 1985
SWIRL NUTRASWEET & DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	China, People's Republic of	01	Active	1548023	Apr 7, 2001
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Colombia	05	Active	106331	Aug 28, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Colombia	01	Active	106373	Nov 28, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Colombia	30	Active	156670	Mar 15, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Colombia	30	Active	126174	Dec 6, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Congo, Democratic Republic of	01	Active	7894/2000	Jul 20, 2000
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Costa Rica	05	Active	41482	Sep 22, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Costa Rica	30	Active	29321	Aug 10, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Cuba	01	Active Applicatio n	2007-510	Oct 4, 2007
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Cyprus	01	Active	21799	Jul 17, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Czech Republic		Active	167064	Jun 6, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Czech Republic	01	Active	166689	Aug 5, 1986

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Denmark	01	Active	3797/81	Nov 27, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Denmark	30	Active	VR19840120 2	Mar 30, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Denmark	01	Active	VR 1985 01712	May 31, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Dominican Republic	11	Active	33044	Nov 2, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ecuador	05	Active	347-88	Mar 1, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ecuador	01	Active	346-88	Mar 1, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ecuador	30	Active	345-88	Mar 1, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ecuador	30	Active	5660-87	Feb 20, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	05	Active	62892	Jan 12, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	30	Active	59328	Nov 21, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	01	Active	63597	Oct 10, 1988
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	30	Active	75108	Aug 22, 1989
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	01	Active	75106	Apr 22, 1992
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	05	Active	75107	Oct 23, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Egypt	30	Active	65740	Jun 5, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	El Salvador	30	Active	154BOOK103 PAGES317- 318	Mar 12, 1984
NUTRASWEET AND (SWIRL) DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	El Salvador	01	Active	61BOOK111 PAGES123- 124	Jul 25, 2000
NUTRASWEET AND (SWIRL) DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	El Salvador		Active	150Book106P ages301-302	Jun 15, 2000
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	El Salvador	30	Active	78BOOK111 PAGES157- 158	Jul 25, 2000
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Estonia	01	Active	07954	Jun 6, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Estonia	01	Active	27382	Oct 30, 1998
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property	Estonia		Active	8644	Mar 1, 1994
LOGO (CYRILLIC) Swirl Device	Holdings, Inc. NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Estonia	01	Active	7953	Jul 29, 1986

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ethiopia	30	Active	3913	May 21, 2002
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	European Community	01	Active	133207	Nov 18, 1999
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	European Community	01	Active	005195151	Jun 14, 2007
SWIRL DEVICE (IN COLOR)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	European Community	01	Active	133249	Nov 23, 2001
NATURSUC	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Finland	01	Active	91970	Mar 5, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Finland	01	Active	84621	Mar 7, 1983
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Finland	01	Active	95168	Mar 5, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	France	01	Active	1646588	Feb 26, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	France	01	Active	1285590	Oct 3, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Georgia (Republic of)	01	Active	2177	May 29, 1996
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Georgia (Republic of)	01	Active	10468	Aug 20, 1998
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Georgia (Republic of)	01	Active	484	Jan 16, 1995
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Georgia (Republic of)	01, 05, 30	Active	371	Aug 20, 1998
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Germany	01	Active	1024299	Oct 16, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Germany	01	Active	DD644762	Oct 20, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Germany	01	Active	DD647492	Mar 27, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Germany	01	Active	1072623	Jan 21, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ghana	05	Active	22586	Jun 26, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ghana	01	Active	22607	Jun 26, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Greece	01, 05	Active	68684	Nov 17, 1892
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Greece	01,05	Active	68684	Nov 17, 1982
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Greece	01, 05, 30	Active	77746	May 19, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Guatemala	01	Active	43395	May 21, 1982
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Guatemala	30	Active	54986/363/12	Apr 6, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Haiti	01	Active	156/134	Apr 22, 1991

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Honduras	01	Active	30703	Apr 2, 1982
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Honduras	30	Active	46938	Nov 17, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hong Kong	01	Active	373/83	Jul 20, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hong Kong	05	Active	374/83	Jul 20, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hong Kong	30	Active	19841554	Aug 11, 1983
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hong Kong	30	Active	19862647	Jul 30, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hungary	01, 05, 30	Active	124521	May 28, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Hungary	01, 05, 30	Active	129172	Oct 2, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Iceland	01, 05	Active	323/1981	Dec 29, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Iceland	30	Active	35/1984	May 18, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Iceland	01, 05, 30	Active	623/1986	Dec 30, 1986
NECTARA & LOGO (IN COLOR)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	India	01	Active Applicatio	1473714	Jul 27, 2006
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	India	01	Active	384527B	Dec 23, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	India	01,05	Active Applicatio n	1645290	Jan 23, 2008
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	India	01	Active Applicatio n	1470547	Jul 17, 2006
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	India	30	Active	457558	Jul 28, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	01	Active	IDM0000401 91	Feb 16, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	30	Active	IDM0004019 0	Feb 16, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	05	Active	IDM0000040 189	Feb 16, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	01	Active	407274	Dec 3, 1997
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	05	Active	407275	Dec 3, 1997
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Indonesia	30	Active	407273	Dec 3, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Iran (Islamic Republic of)	01, 30	Active	53919	Jul 11, 1981 Oct 31, 1989
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Iran (Islamic Republic of)	01,30	Active	64248	Oct 31, 1989

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ireland	01	Active	100944	Feb 17, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ireland	05	Active	100945	Feb 17, 1981
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ireland	01	Active	134372	Nov 29, 1991
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ireland	30	Active	134373	Nov 29, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ireland	30	Active	112490	Jul 25, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Israel	01	Active	51686	Feb 23, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Israel	05	Active	51687	Feb 23, 1981
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Israel	01	Active	59355	Aug 4, 1988
ASPARMATE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Italy	01, 05, 30	Active	900554	Jul 12, 1993
NATURSUC	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Italy	01, 05, 30	Active	600792	Jul 19, 1993
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Italy	01,05	Active	000983828	Aug 11, 1986
SPARTAME	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Italy	01, 05, 30	Active	900555	Jul 12, 1993
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Italy	01, 05, 30	Active	690550	Jan 30, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Jamaica	30	Active	23107	Oct 10, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Jamaica	05	Active	21636	Oct 10, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Jamaica	01	Active	22416	Oct 10, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Japan	01	Active	4001412	May 16, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Japan	05	Active	4187512	Sep 11, 1998
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Japan	32	Active	4059646	Sep 19, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Japan	30	Active	4016203	Jun 20, 1997
NUTRASWEET WITH KATAKANA	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Japan	01	Active	3177563	Jul 31, 1996
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Jordan	01	Active	21645	Feb 13, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kazakhstan	01, 05, 30	Active	1926	Jun 9, 1995 May 11, 1999
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kazakhstan	01, 05, 30	Active	8742	Jun 9, 1995
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kazakhstan	01, 05, 30	Active	1928	Jun 9, 1773

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kazakhstan	01, 05, 30	Active	1927	Jun 9, 1995
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kenya	01	Active	28755	Jun 26, 1981
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kenya	01	Active	36607	Sep 28, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kenya	05	Active	36608	Sep 28, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kosovo	01	Active	29431	Oct 10, 1986
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kosovo	01, 05, 30	Active	31437	Dec 21, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kuwait	01	Active	19501	Feb 11, 1989
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kuwait	01	Active	21683	Mar 6, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kyrgyzstan	01, 05, 30	Active	1184	Sep 27, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Kyrgyzstan	01, 05, 30	Active	4529	Sep 30, 1998
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Latvia	01, 05, 30	Active	M14072	Apr 11, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Latvia	01, 05, 30	Active	M41099	Jun 20, 1998
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Latvia	01, 05, 30	Active	M14066	Nov 4, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Latvia	01, 05, 30	Active	13518	Mar 21, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lebanon	01,30	Active	79015	Jan 30, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lebanon	01, 05, 30	Active	53341	Oct 12, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lithuania	01, 05, 30	Active	10941	May 9, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lithuania	01, 05, 30	Active	34453	Aug 11, 1999
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lithuania	01, 05, 30	Active	10940	May 9, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Lithuania	01, 05, 30	Active	10937	May 9, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Malaya (Peninsula)	05	Active	M/091644	Aug 13, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Malaysia	01	Active Applicatio n	05016242	Sep 28, 2005
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Malaysia	30	Active	86002923	Jul 24, 1986
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Malta	01	Active	16284	Jul 16, 1984

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	30	Active	298245	Nov 15, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	05	Active	301827	Nov 15, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	02, 05, 29, 30, 31, 32	Active	262530	May 28, 1981
NUTRASWEET (BOX)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	30	Active	592485	Oct 30, 1998
NUTRASWEET (BOX)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	05	Active	594267	Nov 26, 1998
NUTRASWEET (BOX)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	01	Active	608841	Apr 9, 1999
NUTRASWEET (PACKAGE)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	05	Active	795853	Jun 24, 2003
NUTRASWEET (PACKAGE)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	01	Active	608840	Apr 9, 1999
NUTRASWEET (PACKAGE)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	30	Active	592484	Oct 30, 1998
NUTRASWEET SU ENDULZANTE PREFERIDO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	01	Active	480090	Nov 22, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Mexico	05, 29, 30, 31, 32	Active	304921	Jul 18, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Moldova	01, 05, 30	Active	1059	Mar 28, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Moldova	01, 05, 30	Active	5968	Jul 29, 1997
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Moldova	01, 05, 30	Active	903	Mar 28, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Moldova	01, 05, 30	Active	761	Mar 29, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Morocco	01, 05, 30	Active	91970	Jun 22, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Morocco	01, 05, 30	Active	43521	Oct 5, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Myanmar		Active	729/1988 & 4/1855/2001	Apr 26, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Myanmar		Active	1383/1989 & 4/1855/2001	Jul 28, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Netherlands Antilles	01, 05, 30	Active	8474	Aug 29, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Netherlands Antilles	01, 05, 30	Active	08475	Jan 8, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	New Zealand	01	Active	136307	Mar 10, 1981
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	New Zealand	01	Active	751218	Jul 13, 2006
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	New Zealand	01	Active	155790	Nov 14, 1988

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Nicaragua	05	Active	15038 C.C.	Mar 22, 1983
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Nicaragua	05	Active	23800 C.C.	Aug 27, 1993
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Nigeria	01	Active	40236	Sep 18, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Norway	01,05	Active	111469	Jul 1, 1982
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Norway	30	Active	118403	Aug 30, 1984
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Norway	01,30	Active	143880	Jan 24, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Norway	01, 05, 30	Active	127032	Nov 20, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	30	Active	80391	Aug 16, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	05	Active	80396	Aug 16, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	01	Active	74658	Jul 14, 1981
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	30	Active	99299	Aug 8, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	01	Active	99298	Aug 8, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Pakistan	05	Active	99300	Aug 8, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Panama	01	Active	45464	Jun 21, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Panama	30	Active	45467	Jun 21, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Panama	05	Active	45470	Jun 21, 1990
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Panama	01	Active	49618	Oct 23, 1989
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Panama	30	Active	49619	Oct 23, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	05	Active	246880	Jun 30, 1982
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	01	Active	241631	Nov 17, 2001
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	32	Active	241632	Aug 29, 1991
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	30	Active	200474	Dec 31, 1987
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	05	Active	210902	Apr 12, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	01	Active	210901	Apr 12, 1988 Apr 3, 1987
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Paraguay	30	Active	200473	Apr 3, 1907

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Peru	01	Active	64165	Feb 12, 1987
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Peru	30	Active	64382	Feb 18, 1987
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Peru	05	Active	14169	Mar 23, 1995
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Peru	01	Active	14062	Mar 22, 1995
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Philippines	05	Active	38613	Apr 15, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Philippines	30	Active	4-1984-53776	Feb 23, 2004
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Philippines	01	Active	4/1999/00314 4	Nov 13, 2003
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Philippines	01,30	Active	38752	Apr 29, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Poland	01, 05, 30	Active	R60729	Feb 17, 1986
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Poland	01, 05, 30	Active	66629	Sep 29, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Portugal	01	Active	210749	Aug 23, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Portugal	05	Active	210750	Mar 12, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Portugal	30	Active	223085	May 10, 1990
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Portugal	30	Active	236141	Jan 3, 1992
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Puerto Rico	01	Active	37037	Aug 31, 1995
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Puerto Rico	05	Active	38267	Mar 21, 1996
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Puerto Rico	30	Active	37038	Mar 21, 1996
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Puerto Rico	46	Active	27655	Oct 20, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	01, 05, 30	Active	4169	Sep 25, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	05	Active	4169	Sep 26, 1990
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	01	Active	4169	Sep 26, 1990
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	01	Active	7651	Mar 25, 1998
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	30	Active	7653	Mar 25, 1998 Sep 20, 1997
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	05	Active	7652	Sep 20, 1997

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	01	Active	6247	Nov 9, 1995
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	05	Active	6248	Feb 13, 1998
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Qatar	30	Active	6249	Feb 13, 1998
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Romania	01, 05, 30	Active	2R13441	Oct 19, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Romania	01, 05, 30	Active	R16140	Oct 9, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Russia	01, 05, 30	Active	169264	Nov 16, 1998
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Russia	01, 05, 30	Active	91640	Oct 13, 1989
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Russia	01, 05, 30	Active	80540	Jul 29, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sabah	05	Active	S/028188	Jul 3, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sarawak		Active	23422	Jul 9, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Saudi Arabia	30	Active	131/73	Jun 16, 1986
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Saudi Arabia	30	Active	213/31	Feb 11, 1990
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Saudi Arabia	30	Active	170/39	Dec 5, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Serbia and Montenegro	01	Active	29431	Oct 10, 1986
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Serbia and Montenegro	01, 05, 30	Active	31437	Dec 21, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Singapore	05	Active	T81/04638H	Oct 19, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Singapore	01	Active	T81/04637Z	Oct 19, 1981
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Singapore	30	Active	T84/04235	Aug 14, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Slovak Republic	01, 05, 30	Active	167064	Jun 6, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Slovak Republic	01, 30	Active	166689	Aug 5, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Africa	30	Active	83/5640	Aug 15, 1983
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Africa	01	Active	81/0976	Feb 16, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Africa	05	Active	81/0977	Feb 16, 1981
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Africa	30	Active	84/5887	Jul 4, 1984
	Holumgs, mo.	South Korea	01,05	Active	269165	Jul 16, 1993

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Korea	30	Active	125776	May 19, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Korea	05, 30, 31	Active	106912	Nov 8, 1984
NUTRASWEET (KOREAN)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Korea	05	Active	120384	Nov 29, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	South Korea	01, 05, 30	Active	114643	Jul 19, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Spain	01	Active	970882	Jul 5, 1982
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Spain	30	Active	1081735	Jun 5, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sri Lanka	01	Active	44326	Mar 8, 1982
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sri Lanka	30	Active	52215	Sep 25, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sudan	01	Active	20407	Jan 14, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sudan	01	Active	22562	Aug 23, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sweden	01	Active	179335	Dec 11, 1981
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sweden	01, 30	Active	222164	Mar 28, 1991
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Sweden	01, 05, 30	Active	196527	Jun 7, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Switzerland	01, 05, 30	Active	P-313996	Jul 1, 1981
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Switzerland	01,30	Active	371083	Aug 23, 1989
NUTRASWEET LOGO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Switzerland		Active	367835	Oct 27, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Switzerland	01, 05, 30	Active	P-335313	Aug 29, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Taiwan (R.O.C.)	19	Active	556882	Apr 16, 1992
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Taiwan (R.O.C.)	22	Active	623993	Dec 16, 1993
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Taiwan (R.O.C.)	24	Active	514027	Feb 16, 1991
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Taiwan (R.O.C.)	01	Active	644399	Jun 1, 1994
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Taiwan (R.O.C.)	30	Active	715860	Apr 30, 1996
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tajikistan	01, 05, 30	Active	3100	Dec 29, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tajikistan	01, 05, 30	Active	TJ4196	Nov 10, 1999
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property	Tajikistan	01, 05, 30	Active	1575	Dec 29, 1994

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tanganyika	01	Active	B18683	Jul 20, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tangier	01, 05, 30	Active	32020	Nov 29, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	05	Active	463972/KOR 158972	Sep 29, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	30	Active	463973/KOR 157105	Sep 29, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	01	Active	463971/KOR 158973	Sep 29, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	01	Active	KOR39929	Nov 24, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	30	Active	39928	Jan 15, 1996
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	32	Active	312563/Kor48 824	Jul 28, 1986
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	30	Active	312562/Kor48 798	Jul 28, 1986
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Thailand	05	Active	312561/KOR 48799	Jul 28, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Trinidad and Tobago	42	Active	14920	Aug 27, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Trinidad and Tobago	42	Active	16250	Jul 22, 1986
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tunisia	01, 05, 30	Active	EE991232	Aug 1, 1984
NUTRASWEET & SWIRL DESIGN (ARABIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Tunisia	01, 05, 30	Active	EE041928	Sep 25, 1989
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Turkey	01, 05, 30	Active	191744	Jun 24, 1997
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Turkey	01, 05, 30	Active	97994	Feb 16, 1987
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Turkmenistan	01, 05, 30	Active	3631	Nov 3, 1999
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Turkmenistan	01, 05, 30	Active	7251	Nov 1, 2001
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Turkmenistan	01, 05, 30	Active	911	Aug 4, 1997
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uganda	01	Active	16160	Jun 13, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ukraine	01, 05, 30	Active	1138	Jun 6, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ukraine	01, 05, 30	Active	18460	Jun 26, 1997
NUTRASWEET LOGO (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ukraine		Active	1137	Oct 13, 1989
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Ukraine	01, 05, 30	Active	1134	Aug 31, 1993
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	01	Active	1156719	Jun 30, 1981

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	05	Active	1159952	Aug 21, 1981
NUTRASWEET THE TASTE THE WORLD	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	01	Active	1355798	Aug 24, 1988
NUTRASWEET THE TASTE THE WORLD	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	30	Active	1355799	Aug 24, 1988
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	01	Active	1226969	Sep 24, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United Kingdom	30	Active	1226970	Sep 24, 1984
NECTA SWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active	1859360	Oct 25, 1994
NECTARA	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30, 32	Active Applicatio n	77/261806	Aug 22, 2007
NEOTAME LOGO	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active	3202560	Jan 23, 2007
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active	1262746	Jan 3, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1336188	May 21, 1985
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active	3438152	May 27, 2008
NUTRASWEET AND SWIRL DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1325241	Mar 19, 1985
NUTRASWEET GRANULAR	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1562874	Oct 31, 1989
NUTRASWEET LOGO UNIT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1440365	May 26, 1987
NUTRASWEET SCRIPT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 30	Active	1358678	Sep 10, 1985
NUTRASWEET SWIRL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	32	Active Applicatio n	77/327904	Nov 13, 2007
SPLURGE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Applicatio n	78/543263	Jan 6, 2005
SPLURGESWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Applicatio n	78/543256	Jan 6, 2005
SWIRL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Applicatio n	77/093563	Jan 29, 2007
SWIRL & DEVICE	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01	Active Applicatio n	77/094403	Jan 30, 2007
SWIRL DESIGN (RED AND WHITE)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01, 05, 30	Active	1353525	Aug 13, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	01,30	Active	1366139	Oct 22, 1985

Trademark	Registrant	Country	Classes	Status	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
THE NUTRASWEET SPOT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States		Active Applicatio n	78/450750	Jul 14, 2004
THE SWEET SPOT (STYLIZED)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	United States	42	Active	3432612	May 20, 2008
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uruguay	01, 05, 30	Active	245010	Aug 21, 1981
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uruguay	03, 04, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32	Active	271633	Sep 25, 1984
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uruguay	01, 05, 30	Active	386997	Jan 11, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uzbekistan	01, 05, 30	Active	1624	Jun 6, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uzbekistan	01, 05, 30	Active	7731	Sep 23, 1998
NUTRASWEET (CYRILLIC)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uzbekistan	01, 05, 30	Active	1593	Nov 29, 1993
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Uzbekistan	01, 05, 30	Active	1594	Oct 15, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Venezuela	46	Active	108393	Jun 13, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Venezuela	05	Active	P-222071	Jul 7, 2000
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Venezuela	30	Active	P-222070	Jul 7, 2000
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Venezuela		Active	M-136357	Sep 23, 1988
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Vietnam	01, 05, 30	Active	13560	Oct 4, 1994
SWIRL DEVICE (IN COLOR)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Vietnam	01, 05, 30	Active	14080	Jan 5, 1994
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Zambia	01	Active	208/84	May 21, 1984
NUTRASWEET	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Zimbabwe	01	Active	B575/85	Oct 14, 1985
Swirl Device	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	Zimbabwe	01	Active	612/88	Sep 23, 1988
SUGAR DELIGHT	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	01, 30	Active	76/586813	Apr 15, 2004
NUTRASWEET (WORD MARK)	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	30	Pending	77/493072	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET & DESIGN	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	30	Pending	77/493100	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET PINK	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	30	Pending	77/493043	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET RAW	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	30	Pending	77/493054	Jun 6, 2008
NUTRASWEET NATURAL	NutraSweet Property Holdings, Inc.	USA	30	Pending	77/493061	Jun 6, 2008

SCHEDULE B to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Permitted Licenses

None.

- 18 -

CHI99 5017526-1.058468.0010